

No. 10,507

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

WARREN H. PILLSBURY, as Deputy Commissioner for the 13th Compensation District under the Longshoremen's and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,

Appellant,

vs.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a Mutual Insurance Company, and CONTRACTORS PACIFIC NAVAL AIR BASES, an Association,

Appellees.

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the Northern District of California, Southern Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

FRANK J. HENNESSY,
United States Attorney,

JAMES T. DAVIS,

Assistant United States Attorney,
Post Office Building, San Francisco,
Proctors for Appellant.

WARD E. BOOTE,

Chief Counsel, United States Employees' Compensation Commission,

HERBERT P. MILLER,

Associate Counsel,

Of Counsel.

FILED

OCT 30 1943

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Case	2
Specification of Errors	6
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	8
I. The evidence supports the finding of the deputy commissioner that the injuries arose out of and in the course of employment and thus supported his final and conclusive	8
II. The question of jurisdiction of the deputy commissioner to hear the case and make the award was not before the court below, but assuming that it was, it was erroneously decided	32
Conclusion	40

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Hoage, deputy commissioner, 63 F. (2d) 818.....	26, 27
Aguilar v. Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey, 318 U. S. 724 (1943)	24
American Milling Co. v. Industrial Comm. of Illinois, 279 Ill. 560, 117 N. E. 147 (1917).....	34
Associated General Contractors of America, Inc., et al. v. Cardillo, deputy commissioner, 70 App. D. C. 303, 106 F. (2d) 327 (1939).....	8
Associated Indemnity Corp. v. Marshall, deputy commissioner, 71 F. (2d) 235 (C. C. A. 9, 1934).....	9
Ballard v. Engel, 4 N. Y. S. (2d) 363, affd. 278 N. Y. 463 (1938)	30
Baltimore and Ohio R.R. Co. v. Clarke, deputy commissioner, 59 F. (2d) 595.....	25
Baltimore & Philadelphia Steamboat Co. v. Norton, deputy commissioner, 284 U. S. 408 (1932).....	8
Bassett, deputy commissioner v. Massman Construction Company, 120 F. (2d) 230 (C. C. A. 8, 1941) cert. den. 62 S. Ct. 92.....	9, 10
Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp., Ltd. v. Monahan, deputy commissioner, 54 F. (2d) 349 (C. C. A. 1, 1931).....	28
Bull Insular Line, Inc., et al. v. Schwartz, deputy commissioner, 23 F. Supp. 359 (D. C. N. Y. 1938).....	29
Burmester v. De Lucia, 263 N. Y. 315, 189 N. E. 231 (1934)	33
Cardillo, deputy commissioner v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co., 109 F. (2d) 674 (App. D. C. 1940) cert. den. 309 U. S. 689.....	29
Chicago Paeking Co. v. Industrial Board of Illinois, 282 Ill. 497, 118 N. E. 727 (1918).....	33, 34
Continental Casualty Co. v. Lawson, deputy commissioner, 64 F. (2d) 802 (C. C. A. 5, 1933).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
Crems v. Guest, 1 K. B. 469 (English).....	13
Crowell, deputy commissioner v. Benson, 285 U. S. 22 (C. C. A. 5, 1932)	9
Crysler v. Blue Arrow Transportation Lines, 295 Mich. 606, 295 N. W. 331 (1940).....	15
Cudahy Packing Co. v. Industrial Commission of Utah, 60 Utah 161, 207 Pac. 148, 28 A. L. R. 1394.....	13
Cymbor v. Binder Coal Co., 285 Pa. 440, 132 A. 363.....	21
Davis v. Department of Labor and Industries of Washington, 317 U. S. 249 (1942).....	39
De Wald v. Baltimore & O. R. Co., 71 F. (2d) 810 (C. C. A. 4, 1934) cert. den. Oct. 8, 1934, 293 U. S. 581.....	8
Del Vecchio v. Bowers, 296 U. S. 280 (1935).....	9
Donovan's Case, 217 Mass. 76.....	13
Dzikowska v. Superior Steel Co., 103 Atl. 351, 259 Pa. 578	29
Fenton v. Industrial Accident Commission of California, 112 Pac. (2d) 763	21
Fidelity & Casualty Co. of New York v. Burris, 61 App. D. C. 228, 59 F. (2d) 1042 (1932).....	8
Gillard's Case, 244 Mass. 47, 138 N. E. 384 (1923).....	34
Grain Handling Co., Inc. v. McManigal, deputy commissioner, 23 F. Supp. 748 (D. C. N. Y. 1938).....	33
Grant v. Marshall, deputy commissioner, 56 F. (2d) 654 (D. C. Wash. 1931).....	8
Grasselli Chem. Co. v. Simon, 84 Ind. App. 327, 150 N. E. 617 (1926)	33
Gray v. Powell, 314 U. S. 402 (1941).....	31, 40
Gulf Oil Corporation v. McManigal, deputy commissioner, 49 F. Supp. 75 (D. C. N. D. W. Va. 1943).....	9
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co. v. Hoage, deputy commissioner, 85 F. (2d) 411.....	28
Jules C. L'Hote, et al. v. Crowell, deputy commissioner, 286 U. S. 528 (1932), 71 C. J. 1297, sec. 1268.....	9

	Pages
Klettke v. C. & J. Commercial Driveway, Inc., 250 Mich. 454, 231 N. W. 132 (1930).....	33, 34
Lamm v. Silver Falls Indemnity Co., 286 Pac. 527 (Oregon 1930)	13, 17
Larke v. Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co., 90 Conn. 303, 97 Atl. 320, L. R. A. 1916E 584.....	13
Lepow v. Lepow Knitting Mills, Inc., 288 N. Y. 377.....	22
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company v. Gray, deputy commissioner, decided August 27, 1943, F. (2d)	37
Liberty Stevedoring Co., Inc. v. Cardillo, deputy commissioner, 18 F. Supp. 729 (D. C. N. Y. 1937).....	33
Littler v. Fuller Co., 223 N. Y. 369.....	13
Luckenbach Steamship Co., Inc. v. Marshall, deputy commissioner, 49 F. (2d) 625 (D. C. Oregon 1931).....	28
Lumberman's Reciprocal Association v. Behnken, 112 Texas 103, 246 S. W. 72, 28 A. L. R. 1402.....	13
Luyk v. Hertel, 242 Mich. 445, 219 N. W. 721 (1928).....	9
Mahoney v. Marshall, deputy commissioner, 46 F. (2d) 539 (D. C. W. D. Wash. N. D. 1931).....	28
Mark v. Keller, 188 Minn. 1, 246 N. W. 472 (1933).....	34
Maryland Casualty Co. v. Cardillo, deputy commissioner, and Mary Najjum, 107 F. (2d) 959 (App. D. C. 1939).....	32, 33
Matter of Katz v. Kadans & Co., 232 N. Y. 420, 134 N. E. 330	22, 24, 27
McCombs Coal Co. v. Alford, 234 Ky. 42, 27 S. W. (2d) 430 (1930)	34
Metropolitan Casualty Insurance Co. v. Hoage, deputy commissioner, 67 App. D. C. 54, 89 F. (2d) 798 (1937).....	33
Mobile and Ohio R.R. Co. v. Industrial Commission, 28 F. (2d) 228	27, 28
Moyer v. Cardillo, deputy commissioner, 115 F. (2d) 785 (App. D. C. 1941).....	39
Nelson v. Marshall, deputy commissioner, 56 F. (2d) 654 (D. C. Wash. 1931).....	9
Nelson R. Const. Co. v. Ind. Comm. of Ill., 122 N. E. 113, 286 Ill. 632	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

v

	Pages
New Amsterdam Casualty Company v. Hoage, deputy commissioner, 62 F. (2d) 468.....	26, 27
Nierman v. Industrial Commission, 329 Ill. 623, 161 N. E. 115 (1928)	9
Norris v. New York Central Railroad Co., 246 N. Y. 307, 158 N. E. 879 (1927).....	29
North Carolina R. Co. v. Zachary, 232 U. S. 248.....	29
Ohmen v. Adams Bros., 109 Conn. 378, 146 Atl. 825 (1929)	20, 21
Orange Screen Co. v. Drake, 151 Atl. (N. J.) 486.....	21
Paradise Coal Co. v. Industrial Commission, 301 Ill. 504, 134 N. E. 167 (1922).....	34
Parker v. Motor Boat Sales, Inc., 314 U. S. 244 (1941)....	9, 33
Pocahontas Mining Co. v. Industrial Commission, 301 Ill. 462, 134 N. E. 160 (1922).....	34
Proctor v. Hoage, deputy commissioner, 65 App. D. C. 153, 81 F. (2d) 555.....	22
Puget Sound Freight Lines, et al. v. Marshall, deputy commissioner, 125 F. (2d) 876 (C. C. A. 9, 1942).....	31
Rubeo v. Arthur McMullen Co., 193 Atl. 797 (N. J. 1937)..	16
Sheehan v. Board of Trustees, 281 N. Y. 613.....	22
Shugard v. Hoage, deputy commissioner, 67 App. D. C. 52, 89 F. (2d) 796 (1937).....	9
Snear v. Eiserloh, 144 So. 265 (La. App. 1932).....	29
South Chicago Coal & Dock Co., et al. v. Bassett, deputy commissioner, 309 U. S. 251 (1940).....	9, 31
Southern Shipping Co. v. Lawson, deputy commissioner, 5 F. Supp. 321 (D. C. Fla. 1933).....	33
Southern States Mfg. Co. v. Wright, 200 So. 375 (Fla. 1941)	13
State Treasurer v. West Side Trucking Co., 198 App. Div. 432, affd. 233 N. Y. 202, 135 N. E. 544.....	33
Sundine, In re, 105 N. E. 433, 218 Mass. 1.....	30
Swanson v. Latham, 90 Conn. 87, 101 Atl. 492.....	13
T. J. Moss Tie Co. v. Tanner, 44 F. (2d) 928 (C. C. A. 5, 1930)	29

	Pages
Taylor v. M. A. Gammino Construction Co., 18 Atl. (2d) 400, 127 Conn. 528 (1941).....	14
Texas Indemnity Ins. Co. v. Pemberton, 9 S. W. (2d) 65..	9
Timmerman v. State Ind. Comm., 305 Ill. 485, 137 N. E. 440 (1922)	34
Town of Albion v. Industrial Commission, 202 Wisc. 15, 231 N. W. 249 (1930).....	9
Traynor v. City of Buffalo, 208 App. Div. (N. Y.) 216.....	21
United Employees Casualty Co. v. Summerous, 151 S. W. (2d) 247 (Texas 1941).....	9
United States v. Morgan, 313 U. S. 409 (1941).....	31
Voehl v. Indemnity Insurance Co. of North America, 288 U. S. 162 (1933).....	9, 11, 12, 13
Walker v. Speeder Mach. Co., 213 Iowa 1134, 240 N. W. 725 (1932)	33
Ward v. Cardillo, deputy commissioner, 135 F. (2d) 260 (App. D. C. 1943).....	21
West Penn Sand & Gravel Co. v. Norton, deputy commis- sioner, 95 F. (2d) 498 (C. C. A. 3, 1938).....	28, 29
Wisconsin Mutual Liability Co. v. Industrial Commission of Wisconsin, 232 N. W. 885, 202 Wisc. 428.....	29

Statutes

Longshoremen's and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act of March 4, 1927 (44 Stat. 1424; U. S. C., Title 33, Chap. 18, sec. 901, et seq.).....	1, 2, 4, 8, 32
Defense Bases Act of August 16, 1941 (55 Stat. 622; 42 U. S. C. A. sec. 1651-1654).....	2, 36

No. 10,507
